## 1979 No. 59

## JUDICATURE, NORTHERN IRELAND

## The Judgment Enforcement (Fees) (Amendment) Order (Northern Ireland) 1979

Made . 27th February 1979 27th March 1979 Coming into operation

The Lord Chancellor, in exercise of the powers conferred on him by section 116 of the Judicature (Northern Ireland) Act 1978(a), and after consultation with the Lord Chief Justice of Northern Ireland, and with the concurrence of the Treasury, hereby makes the following Order: -

- 1. This Order may be cited as the Judgment Enforcement (Fees) (Amendment) Order (Northern Ireland) 1979 and shall come into force on 27th March 1979.
- 2. In Part I of Schedule 2 to the Judgment Enforcement (Fees) Regulations (Northern Ireland) 1970(b), as amended(c) after fee number 9 there shall be added the following fee:-
  - "10. On the lodging of a notice of intention to enforce under rule 4 of the Judgment Enforcement Rules: £2.00" in respect of each person to be served ......

Dated 27th February 1979.

Elwyn-Jones, C.

We concur.

T. E. Graham Peter Snape

Two of the Lords Commissioners of Her Majesty's Treasury.

Dated 1st March 1979.

## EXPLANATORY NOTE

(This Note is not part of the Order but is intended to indicate its general purport.)

This Order prescribes the fee to be paid on lodging a notice of intention to enforce in the Enforcement of Judgments Office.

<sup>(</sup>a) 1978 c. 23

<sup>(</sup>b) S.R. & O. (N.I.) 1970 No. 349 (1970, p. 1509) (c) S.R. 1975 No. 327 (1975 II, p. 1626); 1976 No. 392 (1976 II, p. 2207)